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phonograph records of radio-broadcast could be admitted to shq,v 
adherence if there waS "some evidence"!' to the effect that the Voice 
heard. was that of the party charged. 

If the overt act has been proved ,by two witnesses but it 'is 
desired to strengthen the case, any conunon-law evidence would b!3'" 

:)-

W Cont'd. 

Eli'fect of such a doctrine is to require proof by tWO.'~ " 
wi tnesses, not only- of. the overt act· charged which the 
Consti tution requires but of every other fact and cir­
cumstances relied upon to show the tt:easo.nable cha.re:cter 
of the evert act and the treasonable purpose with which 
it was. committed which the Constitution plain]y does 
not require 0 

Wha;t the majority of the court had :li:J. mind though was 
that an aC~ich was IItrivial and commonplace and hence ••••. 
doubtful as to whether ••• • /J.tJ gave a:f.d and com:fort~1 could. 
not be s40wn by two wi messes and then called treason by show:ing 
through one witness or circumstantial evidence an adherence to 
the enemy. If, however, the act on its face .clear~ showed aid 
and' comfort to the enemy then it was 'not necessary to prove 
adherence by tm witnesses. The majoritys~d: . 

. If we were to hold that the disloyal and treacherous 
,intention must be proved by the direct testimony of 
two witnesses, it would be to hold that it'isnever 
proVable. It seems obvious t.h.at adherence to the 
enemy, in the sense of a d:Lsloycil state of mind, 
cannot be, and is not reqUired to be, proved byd~­
position of two witnesses. 

Therefore in the inStant case having proven; the overt 
act by two witnesses and that overt act clearly showing on its 
f<l:ce aid and comfort to the enemy, therecord'ings could be used 
to shov( adherence whether the identity of the unseen speaker 
was by direct (one witness) o:r by circumstantial evidence. Of 
course, the better the evidence as to identity, the more con­
vincing it mil be to the jury. It should be noted that a re­
cording can be admitted on very little evidence. Once it is 
admitted it is up to the jUlJ'~ to decide what probative weight 
shall be given to it. 

-~~~':.. .. : .. ~: 
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->.: admissible to further persuade the jury. ?:Q/ . There1'ore if' the 
. unseen voice heard on the recordings 01' the radio-broadcast messages . 

cotildbe identified by IIsome evidence"', the records themselves. could .. -
. _ :r;be'played to the jury and used to corroborate the testimony'"' given:.·::;".·. 
';/'bythe two witnesses to prove .the overt" act. 'It should be remenilier~d r>i t h.3.t-t.'1e identification o1'.*he ,voice heard is a prerequisite to:a;Ci.;!y'· 

::;-)nission but as pointed out :aboveJ·.an op;inion .that.~~e·voice is' ·that'.: '. _ 
. 01' the party charged, is suf1'icient f'or admissibility as is the un-' 
s~en speaker's representation as to his own identityif' accompanied:;:' 
by other circumstances. ?JJ . .' 

?:Q/. The court in the Cramer case (supra) Said: 

It"would be ,no . contribution to cerla:inty of' judgplent, 
~ich is the object of' the provision, to construe it 
to deprive a trial court of' too aid of' testimony 
under the ordiriary sanctions of verity, provided, of 
course, resort is not had to evidence of less 
than the constitUtional standard to supply def'icienciea 
in the constitutional measure of' proof' of overt acts. 
For it nnist be. remembered that the constitutional 
proviSion establishes, a minimum of' 'proof' of' -incriminat­
ing acts, 1'Ii thout. YIh ich t.here·c an be no conviction,"-
but it is not otherwise a limitation on the evidence 
with l'lhich a jury may 'be persuaded that it ought to 
convict. The Constitution does not exclude or set 
up standards to i2st evidence which will shm. the 
relevant acts of' persops other:than the accused or their 
identity or enemy character or other sJ.U'rounding cir­
cumstances. 

~ . . 
When the prosecution's case is thus established, the 
Constitution does not prevent presentation of' corrobo­
rative or cumulative evidence of' any admissible character 
either to strengthen a direct case or to rebut the testi­
mony or references on behalf of def'endailt. (Underlining 
supplied) • 

W See footnote li. 
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,~~----t"--':~~,IU{IS W. BRADLEy .... ' 
. .. 18TH~ISTRICT. CAuFORNIA 

. _.... \-tOME ADDRESS: 

LoNG BEACJ-t. CAuFORNIA 

(.- C 
.\ 

SECRET'~I'!' . 

HENRY C. ~~ON 
DON MUCHMORE 

WASHINGTON, 0, C. 

COMMI"TTEE: TOBY WICK 

MERCHANT MARINE """'0 FISHERIES . Q1ongres% of tbe '<Mniteb ~tate% 
~ou5e of 3L\epte5entatihe5 

mmla.sbington. :tJB. Qt:. 

FEDERAL BUILDINO 

LONG BEACH, CALIF. 
SUBCOMMITTEES: 

CHAIRMAN: 

SHIP CONSTRUC"11ON AND OPERATION AND 
MARITIME IJ..BOR 

MEMBER: 
MARITIME AFFAIRS 
COAST GUARD. COAST /o.NO GEODETiC 

SURVEY. AND PUBUC HEAl..:nt SERVICE 

16 December, 1947. 

'.,.. 

\ . r 
j , ! ' 

\~-::1-('::; 

Hy dear Mr. Attorney General: 

During recent weeks I have had a considerable 
number of resolutions forwarded to me, protesting to the 
return to the United States of the~nerican citizen of 
Japanese descent known as the "Tokyo Rosell during the 
War. From these resolutions it would appear that the _ 
residents of the 18th district, which I Rave the lj:onor-L 

to represent, are quite generally of the opinion that this 
woman should no.t be re-admi tted to the United States. 

I am informed that these resolutions have been­
forwarded to your office and I request that every con-~_. 
sideration be given to them. 

Best wishes. 

To the Honorable, 
Tom C. Clar~, 

Attorney Gen~ral. 
Depaxtment of Justice, 
Washington, D.C. 

Sin,cerely, 

~ 

DEC 23 1947 
1 

.r-···· .11'4TEJ\·N AL 8'f.<',CT.ffi.1'J' 
( h~1-l. -- , .. ,' 



i WARREN G. MAGNUSON. WASH., CHAIRMAN 

JOHN O. PA~jORE. R. I. JOHN W. BRICKER. OHIO [ 
, '14... S. MltSC, MONRON£V. OKLA. ANDREW F. SCHOEPPEL. tl. 
GEOR~E A. SMATHERS. FLA. JOHN MARSHALL BUTLER, ,,"oJ. \ 
P~I<:E OANI£L. TEX. CHARLES E. POTTER. MICH. 

SAM J. ERVIN. JR_. N. C. JAMES H. DUFF. PI'.. 
AL.A.N BIBLE. NEV. WILLIAM A. PURTELL. CONN.. 
STROM THURMONQ. S. c.. FREDERICK G. PAYNE. MA.INE 

~CnHe() ,..$fafez ..!Denafe 
EDWARD JARRETT. CHIEF CLERK 

COMMITTEE ON 

INTERSTATE AND FOREIGN COMMERCE 

March 29, 1956 

H ono rable \filliam. P. He gers 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Bill: 

I am. enclosing a letter from the 
Commander of the Washington l1emorial Post No. 6088, 
VFW, \vashington, North Carolina , relative to a 
resolution unanimously adopted by that Post favoring 
the Department of Justice decision to deport To!qQ-
~.- -

With best wishes, I am. 

Sincerely yours, 

Sam. J. Ervin, _Jr. 
SJE:sw 

/ 

--f'- I.,. , 
" I.; 

/ 

/ 

M.W. 



P)~L. G. ROGERS 
611-{ DISTRlcr. FLORIDA. (, 

«ongrezz of tbe 'mtniteb ~tatez 

-., ..... ~~C;ET;RI~: 

t ':OOM Ill, HOUSE: OFFICE: BLDG. 

• 
HOME ADDRESS: 

WEST PALM BEACH. FLORIDA 

COM Mf'lTEE:, 

PUBLIC WORKS 

SUBCOMMITTEES: 

FLOOD CONTROL 

RIVERS AND HARBORS 

J!)ouse of ll.eprtsentatibes 
mmta:%bingtolt. ~. QC:. 

February 27, 1956 

Department of Defense 
\olashington, D. c. 

Gentlemen: 

I have had the following inquiry from a constituent and 
will apprecia.te your advices thereon: ;-' ,~.,..J",. -

'I~lhy was Tokyo Rose freed? She certainly aided the Ememy 
and doesn't that constitute treaon?1I 

I will appreciate your adviaes. 

Sincerely, 

NELL HoWL£:TT 

SARAH .JI\.NE BIl..LJNGSLEY 

FILE REF.: 

Q 

PAUL G. ROGERS, M. C. 

PGR:h 
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tt April 21, 1947 
.396 Ike jiri Machi 
Setagaya-Ku, Tokyo 
c/o K1do . 

Swiss Legation in Japan (Diploma. tic Mission to SOAP) -"­
No. 18, IU.roo Yachi 
A~abu-ku, Tokyo 

Dear Sirl 

I am inquiring of your Legation (1Lission) whether you· 
have turned over to the United States Consulate in Yokobama· 
the archives which pertained to .A.m:3rican ci t13ens who were 
here in Japan during the war years. ,;. . --.....'00 ?"' 

During the war, I asked the Legation to be evacuated to 
the United States hut could not aftord the passage ancr there":' 
tore remained hare in this country until today. 

.... The Unlted States. ConauJA te, haVing opened their o!!ines 
in Yokohama, have made it possible for us to start pr.oceedinge 
which may speed our return to the United States. 

t 
When I first asked your offices fw e-vacua tion to too 

United States in the spring or: 1942; I lett rlt.h your office 
a signed statement iBsued by the United States Consulate 
General's Office. in December ot 1941 which gave the number 
of my appl1eation tor a Delrp!1ssport··1fhioh lm8' fUed,.:i.:t1;l 
the Consu1a te in August of 1941. Iam very.anXious to get. 
possession of this written ·statement as Boon as pOssible. 
A t the tima I applied tor evacuation, I left thia statement· 

". along with my app~ca.t1on and to the best of my 1cn.owledge 
believe it to be With your africe· proVided the ordera have 
not- been turned. over to the United States Oonsuls. te. . 

I should appreaia te it very much 1!' you would inves tiga te 
. your tiles and enlighten me on the whereabouts of said 
statement. 

In your letter tome of August 27, 1942, the file nunlber­
was: S€ction des Intereta Etrangers, EE 4.2.77-ON, addressed 
to l!i&a Ikuko Toguri, c/o Hajim Hattori, 825 Unane-machi, 
Se tagaya-ku, Tokyo. 

I should be willing to call at your office if' you deem 
it necessary to do BO. 

Thanking you very muoh for your cons Mara tion, I remain 
''-,,-
~, ~ Yours truly, 

/s/ lkuko Toguri 

2 
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The At to may OeneroJ. 

Direotor, FBI 

IVA IKUKO TOQOffi, with alitl.sea 
'l'REASOir-"''''' .. ..... !II . 

Juno 11, 1948· 

For your additional 1n.!o:nna.tion in d~eotion nth 'tho above 
oaptioned matter, r 6Iln enclouing h~rewith two photo&t~t1o copies Gach of 
artioles appearing in tfThe Nashville Tennessean" for Uay 14, Way 19, and 
:May 20, 194a, m-tioh articlQ8 are captioned ae [011011'0 I 

&noloaure t/ 

It Roso ConteaGes Tokyo Sroadcaats t.o 
OIa; orella family story to Amarloon, 
t~ewGmenlt, datod May 14. 1948 

"Tokyo l'b8~ Reatos Happy Dayo at 
.UCLA. Before r'atetul. Voyage to Japan 
in 1941" J datad litA;y 19, 1948 

rtTokyo P..oS$'S 1-'irst. Impression 0.1' 
Japan Uade Rl?l" Yearn tor Amenea 
Again!!, dated 3Uy 20, 1948. 

co - Assistant Attorney General T. 'lincant Quinn 
CrimiruU Division 

......... -....;:...:.:.,:..-...~ ..... - -
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.IVA IKiJKO TOGDRl. was, 
tokyo HOBe; 
fitEASON 

.\ .' 

:> 
Rol."erano$ is oode to my pt'~vlouo tlIfflItorfUlda. ooncerning 

the aoove <la.pl;toh1Jd flWtt~r. 

t'rtmSlai t t.d hcr~'lri th fer your i= £'0 m,&; Men are tAro 
pho tol$tatio copien of an arti.cle ent.1bled, "tokyo RO$6 l'feleomcHl 
Ch~no() to Stand Trbl;u '~doh a.p~UEid in"'.Cla UatiliYille 'ren."i(H;;F€an,·· 
UHY J-, 1948. 

00 - ill'.. r. V1n~~6n t Quilui 
A~j:)if.iltant Atto~e1 CGnera.l, Crlminal Dlvit.'iof) 

..... 
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146-28-1941 

..... 

August ~6) 1948 

Frank J. Henne/sffY, Esquire 
Un! ted 6t.a te8 .ltt.orn~ 
422 Post Offioe Building 
7th & Mission Streets 
san Fnmoipoo, California 

AIR ~UL SPEC-UT..-DRLIVERY 

Re, ITJi. Ikuko 'roguri D· Aquino 
!Fe son 

You.1dU rocall that during July Mr. 1ihfJarty .. of 
the Department telephoned you ooncerning the prol!eout.ion 
ot the above CABe. !'he trubJeot hal$ comn1Only been r0terr~ 
to as "Tokyo Ro8~,· .nioh will sene further to iden:t;Uy 
the matter, although in tact shG does not appear to ha"e 
~n ono of thoBe ~glleh-8~g Japaneae W01I'l&n. whQ broad­
cast ovo);" Rad1Q Tokyo during the war to l'1hOIll aservieemen 
applied that appellaUOn. . 

. The Dopnrtlnent ha:s cOl3l.pleted i t& .exrurlnatlon ot 
the CA88 and reels that it. 18 liOw in.4 poeition to il:litlate 
grand j\U')" pNc;eed1ngO- 'l'h, Department. of tho Arm.y has be~n 
ra<tueaW to I!t,pprehend.th~ d-.r.ndant and to return her in 
ouatody to t4e Unitod, Sta1;e$, ·ant;l .tU.SQ to locate and tl'lUlP­

port those Decos~· grand Jurr rl tnosJJea wo &re J'apanese 
n8:~iQnal8 resident in Japan. It is ~ted that·lin. 
nU.quino rlU arrlvein th. United States at the Port of San 
Francl.sOo j.n the latter pait: of_$eptembtlr. For your 1n!'orma­
t10n thera is enolosed herelF.ii~ ·zt· copy of the Dep.r~0tlt' a 
letter to the l1epartment of th~ Army rl th rel3pEJct to the 
apprehens10n of the defendant. 

It will be appreciated i.f yan ldll advise the 
Dapartl>'ient fUS to the t%"equenoy vi t.h ~chthfJ ~nd J~ 
rl11be in IIGI!Ulion in your D.i8~~~t at the antieipa~ time 
of the d&£endnnt' & arr~ and 1£ you will ma:kID euoh arnnge-

cc: Records -~ 
Chron. 

"...a-..:=:,,-~~YThe8.rty 
r~D AND MAIJ.mW1Wo1fe 

~ ~ \ IL':. -j'7 1948C l!( , \ -(\Ah'l~C7 ! 1\.\..- - .- ; ~ ~ ,-~ , ...... ~\~i ..L--'v-
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menta as a.re neee:ssl1l7 for the pres.entation of the c.a~{l 
to that body not later trum a week to ten Clays 'after Itra. 
DI.Aquino' a arrival. In the event no regular grand jury 
ldl.l be in Beaston at the time, it is thought that a 
l!I,Pecial 'grand jury should be convened, for the purpoae of 
hearing this case.. The presentation of the matt.er is 
tapected to occupy appro:rlma tely four full days. ;",,~ or 

As ;you can :wall appreciAta# this 1s a difficult 
Imdco;aplex ma ttel" 1fh1.ch .. Ul reqnire a good deal of 
technical reuarcli in add1 t!.on to the &X!GI11na t.1on of 
lfitnessea ,and the. development ot' theil' ,testimony.. It ba3 
not pNv1,ously been inTeetige:ted by this Department. in 
.lapan, all or that work having been done bytbe ltilitary 
Intel.ligsnee, General Readquarters, U. 8 • .A:r:my, Japan. 
'!he relennt aaterhl is voluminous a,ru;i all of its axudna­
tion as well. as the direotion of that part of the inve,stl­
gatin "bleb 'WaS conducted in the {Jni ted < Stat6s by the 
tjlderu Bureau o.fInV'eotigation have be.en under the super­
v1:sion of this Division. 

In Tiew of the involved character or the ease 
and this Department'e close frurll.1arity nth it, and in 
viev of its experience gained in th-e Chandler and Best eases 
concluded in Boston nthin the past year, each baving 
required SOlI1e eighteen months fer inTest1ge.tion and prosecu­
tion, the ~t iIS duigning !(r. 'rGm, E. DeWolf'e and 
llr. John B. Hogan to the C!!:Sa, both of -.hQm. have been in 
'close contact. with it. In its dc-velopll\ent and preeent&tlon, 
hOlfever, the Departt:lant would like to haV$ tho benefit of 
your ~e~tlons. I know that we mny count upon you for 
your cooperat.ion to tJ:a~ fullest extent.. 

lhcloSllre 
No .. 67822 

liespecttully, 

For the Attorn£!], General 

U.lUANDERJI. CAMPBELL 
ha1stant Attorney General 



Tam DeWolfe, Esquire 
Department of JUBtice 
Criminal DIvision 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Tom: 

\. 
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Tokyo, Japan 
April 29, 1949 

1954 

Re: UnIted States v. Iva lkuko Toguri D'Aquino 

Transm1tted herewIth are copies of deposit1ons of the 
following witnesses, taken in connect1on with the above 8t~le4 
matter: 

Other dep031t10ns have been taken and as 800n as the 
witnesses have corrected and signed the originals, copies 
w111 be forwarded to you. 

tit,; \ -1 ~ has not indicated how mUch longer he ex­
pects to remain 1n Japan, but he h88 estimated th~ t he has 
some twenty deposi t10na to take before lea vlng Japan for 
HongKOiig. China. 

~ ~- 7 j;-, '--l~,::;"-- -.~;-~;;F-; 
,- - ,,: _; :,~-,~- r?: 
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Cincerely yours, 

NOEL E. STORY 
Attorney 
Department of Justice 

/ 
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JRecords 
Hiss Hamlin 
Hrs. Green 

Hay 22, 1952 

Mr. Marcus \.;. Price 
Chief Archivist 
Audio-Visual. Records Branch 
National Archi vas and Records Service 
Hashington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Price: 

Reference i.s made to IlV let-tar of April 7 ~ 1952. 
in response to your letter o£ March 20. 19$2. in which r 
advised that it 'W8.S felt that- this Department could not 
properly sanction the release or re-recording of any broad­
casts of Iva Toguri D'Aquino (nTo~o RoseH) prior to the 
final determination of her case by the Supreme Court. 

< 

As you lmO'H, on April 28, 1952~ the Supreme 
Court denied the pet-ition for certiorari filed by Iva 
Toguri D'Aqu:ino. In view of' this final. disposition of the 
case, this Department no longer has any objection to your 
making such uoo of the recordings of Mrs.. D t Aquino t s broad­
casts as you deem ar">Propriate. 

Respect-ruDy. 

For the Attorney General 

JAHES M.. 11cINERNEY 
Assistant Attorney General 

\ 
,~ . 
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Lt. Colon&l J. D. ~ot.t 
UU:1 tar.1 F'cmai 10 Seo tion . 
C:hU Affairs ntv1.sion 
Roon 2B91B 
Pentagon, lfa.sh:1ngton. D. c. 

"1 
. .~" 

In ~t1.on with. thtt proS$Cl1t1on of 
a crlmi nal case tnvo1v1Dg a. ~ of treastil,.· 
this Depat1:mmlt1.s sEmiing John B. t!ogan~ a 
lIi&lUberot the Criminal ntvb:d.<m,f· and Ra.rii.7' 'rhOOlpfiOtl 
Brundidge t:Q Japm to oondnct .certa.:1ri J:urther- in­
vestigaticm. Ur. Brundidge., while tl c1.vil1tm a.nd 
otheraise. 1l1'lC<>lmacted 1'(1 tb too ~nt,~s in 
this in.stanca trave-ling in a,tl o.t'f1c1al ctlpaCi.ty. 
He holds Passport. No. S520 dat4dorig1nal1y·AugQ:&t 
1., 1945 and rilDSmld Jtlly 15.. 1947. 

",' -.:: :.:.. .. :~~;;:;l; .. ;rt:-;:'.~ - t .. ; .. ~,~;::~ ···:·~.·f~·· .. ~ ... ;.:~; ... '" -', i.~·. ::.::~,ij:.r;)~~:'·""!!.~f.~';' 
.A. military perm1'b :tor ~. Kogatl has 

already alaared through your ot!1.e.e &l1d it 1dll be· 
graa.~ appreo1.Q;t;ed 1.t yt:r4.wU1 i8SUG a s1m J at' 
perm. t to Ur. JIm;r.y. 'l'hompaon ~~ for lIte usG 
.in eonnect1.onw1th the' ot!:tQi.al. business abov:~ 
described. 

00: Reoords _ ..... 
Chron. ~-

Mr. Whearty 

T. VINCENT QUINN 
Ass1.st.ant A:tot;Orney General 
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Tam DeWolfe, Esquire 
Department of Ju~t1ce 
Cr1minal Div1~ibn 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Tom: 

( 

Tokyo, Japan 
April 29, 1949 

-\' F M~\ r" L \ 
1,9 ;t1, . >APR - , -; "y \ 

Re: United States v. Iva lkuko Togurl DIAqulno 

Transm1 tted herewith are' cop1es of depolj:i tlohs fif th.e , 
following witnesses, taken in connection with the above st.).led 
matter: 

Other dep031 tiona have been taken and as soon as the 
wItnesses have corrected and signed the originale, cop1ee 
will be forwarded to you~ , 

blR I 't ~ has not 1ndicated how much longer he ex­
pects to rema1n 1n Japlln, but he has estimated thnt he has 
some twenty depos1tions to take before leaving Japan for 
HonglCOiig. Chin a • ' 

~\ 
,0.., \ " 
\ . 
\ 

Cincerely yours, 

NOEL E. STORY 
Attorney 
Department of Justice 

, I 
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lIMO: l{li;l': am 

146-28-1941 Angust 25. 1949 

b~, 1~ 

Dear 

This '\fill aoknovledgo your letter of Augo.st 21, 1949. -

'lhis Department ha.e. sinoe the war. been eXSlllining eJ.l 
oases reported to it of potentially treasonable activities on the 
part of American citizens. In any treason prosecntlon the Govern­
ment has the, burden of establishing the crime of treason by tyO 

wi tnesses to,', each overt act in aooordance vi th the stringent 
requirel!lents of proof establ! shed by the SUprellle Court. 

You will apprecl~te that during the conduct of a case 
the Government cannot Comment on the testitaony or the vi tnesses 

'1nthat case. I mn:r point out. however, that your assumption 
regarding the citizenship status of JapBneae witnesses and the 
legal effect of the actions of these Japanese Americans is not 
warranted by the feate. 

. ~--"'.: -: . 

You may be sure that the Department will prosecute every 
known violation of the treason statute When competent evidence is 
available. 

Chrbno • 
Hr. Foley 

Respectfully, 

For the Attorney Ganeral 

ALEXA1IO~1l. M. CAMPBELL 
Assistant Attorney General 



ADORESS REPLY TO 

"THE. ATTORNEY GENERAL·' 
AND REFER TO 

INITIALS AND NUMBER 

(' 
UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

WASHINGTON 25. D. C. 
AMC:HAS:rir 

146-28-1941 
July 19, 1949 

AIR MAIL SPEC IAL DELIVERY 

/\ 
~. " I 

, ,'f; 

/\/' : '.,/ ( 
- I __ po- .~ 

i (,,' 
:-...... 

Thomas E. DeWolfe, Esquire 
c/o Frank J. Hennessy, Esquire 
Uni ted States Attorney 
San Francis?o, California 

Dear Mr. DeWolfe: 

Re: United States v. Iva Ileuko Toguri D'Aquino, was. _ 
Treason ;.-'-

There is transmitted herem. th for your information the 
following documents relating to the above entitled case. 

t :\; 
'/ I 

One Federal Bureau of Investigation report dated 
July 1, 1949, prepared by Special Agent ~, '1 C­
D"', IJ~ at Seattle, Washington. 

One FlU report dated June 27, 1949, prepared by 
Speci.u Agent ~ lc I '1 L at Los Angeles, 
California, 

One FBI report dated June 23, 1949, prepared by 
Special Agent biD, '1 (L at Seattle, Washing-
ton. 

One FBI report dated July 5, 1949, prepared by 
Special Agent bCD I 7 ~ at Savannah, Georgia. 

One FBI report dated June 30, 1949, prepared by 
Special Agent bw/ I}(!. at Dallas, Texas. 

One letter dated July 8, 1949, from 
bl.P I '7 C-

Enclosure No. 97590 

Respectfully, 

for the Attorney 
i 

'~ ;, a 
ALE l'lDER M. CAMPB 
Assistant Attorney General 

l 
I , I 



The Pi re.ctor. Fecleral 13ure.au of Imrcstigation July 12. 1949 

Alexander M. Canrpboll. Assistant Attorney General 

/ (1 \ :1;-28-1999 
y~~~. ~\ 

JOHN DAVID 1"1:0'[00; 

Treason. 

/ \ V 
Ref erenee i a made to your mpo randum o·f-July t 1949. 

entitled. "Iva Ik.'l1k:o Toguri D'Aquino". advising that the efforts 
of agenta of your San Fran01sco Office to interview .b'" I ., C-

b~, '1c.- . ahortly af't~r their arrival from 
Australia had been interrupted bec~8e of the objections raised by 
Wayne Collins. attorney for Iva ~oguri D'Aquino. 

~--'.-

-
It is rp.quested that the San Francisco Office arrp..nge 

to interview 0&71 t"J G ai'ter they have completed. their 
testimony in the D'~ouino c~se and before they return to Australia. 
and question them in detail concerning their knowledge of tho 
activities of ~I '1 C ~"hile he was a prisoner of war of 
the Jnpanese. If. in order to avoid any possnle repercussions 
which may affect the outcome of. tho DIAguino CRSe. it appears 
d.esirable to ohtain the consent of defense CQun1'lel in the nlAQuino 
case to the' .. interview'.J with b~, 1. C- after they hI-we 
finished. testifying. it is !5U.Rgeste<l that.t,;r. Tom DeWolfe, 1.<tho is 
in charge of the PTO 88cution of the !J 'AoninQ Cftse, may be ahlf3 to 
.'1.i seus s th e matt ar \..1. th defense counf'el and malce sat i sf aC to ry 
arrangements for the requested interviews. 



The Director. Federal Bureau of Invest1&!!.t1on July 1.1. 1949 

Alexander M. Campbell. Assistant Attorney General 

UNITED STATBS v. IVA TOGURI D'.w~INO; 
7re{!.son. 

The United States Attorney for the Northern District of 
Oalifornia advises that the Unit&d ~tatea~Maranal at Detroit. 
lI.ich1gnn. has in his p8ssession A. subpoena to be served upon 

b(c I fl ~ for testimonial purposes in the trial of the 
above case, and that the United States ~arshal is unable to locate 
him in the Eastern District of Michigan. 

;> 

In view of the above nituatlon, together with the 
necessi ty of bG:>, f1 c- 'presence at the trial of thi sease. you 
are requested to conduct a search for him and, if succe~sful. 
have the subpoena, now in possession wi th the United. States 
Marshal at Detroit. served upon him. . 

Due to the urgency of this request, ! would appreciate 
being currently advised of the developments ari9i~~ herein • . 

. / 
cc: Reconts 

Chrono. 
gr. Stearns 

IqO 



'.!'-

AllC I TED t mmv 

146-28-1,9 41 
J, E. F 

Ju..e Ill, 1949 

AIR HAIL 

FrSnk J. Hennessy ~ Esquire 
United States Attorney 
San Francisoo I California 

Dear Mr. Hennessyz 

Re , Uni ted States v. Iva To gori D' Aquino 

\ Referenoe is made to the above entitlod treason 
prosecution presently pending in your jurisdiction. You 
will "find ericlosed herewith supplAmenT,s to be added to the 
Governmant'R trial brief on the facts, which trial briof 
haaalready bef)n fprwarded to you. The enclosed supple­
m.ersts. to the trial.. brief cover the expected testimony of' 
~, '1~ and ~(QI rlc.. \ and ara sel£-explan9-tory. 

Ene loaura No. 
203999 

cc: Records.·'- .-' 
Chrono 
Ow' filQ::::..... 

Respectfully, 

For the Attorney General 

ALEXANDER U. CA.MPilELL 
Assistant ~ttorney General 
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- Dl-o., lrttc(' This Is a fult-rato 

T d"gram oc Cable-

(.35),.··.· UN I 0 N' NL-N~(Le«« 
~m unlew Its do-errro character" In- LC-Oc(c<K<lCabl. 
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tJt'ri:-C.bRN"h~ cymbol aboTe O£ JXO-
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O~SFA124 GOVT E~ 5 EXTRA~WUX SANFRANCISCO CALI~ 5 1222P= 
, 

TDM E DEWOLFE ESQUIRE=" -,./\ 

CARE FRANK J HENNESSY U S~ATTORN(YS OFFICE SF RAN: 

::CONSIDERATION O~ EMPLO~MENT OF bl" 1c... CONTli<GENT 
UPON EXPLANATION OF NEED OF THEIR SERVICES-. SERVICES 
OF HERETOFORE ADEQUATE= 

ALEXANDER M CAMPBEll ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

........ , 



I : 

• < 

ADDRESS REPLY TO ( 
'-THE ATTORNEY GENERAL" 

AND REFER TO 

NJC:HAS:~ir ______ _ 

UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

WASHINGTON 2.5. D. C. 

146-28-1941 
July 1, 1949 

AIR MAIL SPECIAL DELIV~RY 

Thomas E. DeWolfe, Esquire 
c/o Frank J. Hennessy, Esquire 
United States Attorney 
San Francisco, California 

Dear }lir . .ueVrolfe: 

following 

Re: United States v. Iva lkuko Toguri D'Aquino 2 was. 

There are transmitted herewith, for your info~l3.ti6rr;'" tlie 
documents relating to the above entitled case: 

One Bureau report relating to hrp I rz c.... pre ... · 
pared by Special Agent bt;.. f ,., ~ at St. Paul, 
Minnesota, dated June 20, 1949 •. 

A Bureau report prepared by Special Agent bfJ, '1. C. 
~!.1c.. at Omaha, Nebraska, dated June 20, 1949, re-
lating to hG:., 7C 

< 

A Bureau report prepared by Pfo! 1~ at Kansas 
City, Missouri, dated June 24, 1949, relating to the 
above defendant. 

A Bureau report prepared by Special Agent bl:>1 7 c.. 
b~~ at San Francisco, California, dated June 21, 
1949, relating to the above defendant. 

A carbon copy of a Bureau memorandum dated June 2), 
1949, concerning blo l '1C 

r f\ ...... .... "i' 
~ carbon copy of a letter ~ated June 29, 1?49, wt~ ....... 

lts attachment from the Department of the .il.rmy con-
cerning . .0& I rf Q.. 

Your letter addressed to Mr. Stearns dated June 24, 
1949, with its attachment concerning: hto I "IC-

A carbon copy of the Goverr~entls request for instruc­
tions to the jury in'the case of United States v. 
Douglas Chandler. 

yI The above instructions in the Chandler case were -...... -;----._--

i ~·Ir:::~-~--.~-,.--

F I LED 
By RR 

DEC R 79S 1 
"'---"'.-, . 

'·.-:To",\, ' 



- 2 -

obta:ined from .bfo I '1 ~ who advises that it wiJ.l 
be absolutely necessary that they be returned j:..2-.b.~t. 
of~~ .. ..e.~ .. ~.<?9J1 .. a~,,~~e! .. ~~.Y~,.,~.~rx~~tj~h~.i.:t:: .. ,.p).lJ;'.PQ.s.e..". Mr. 
Tonn M. Kelley, Jr. adVises that the GoverIlme nt I s 
request for instructions in the Gillars case are not 
available. 

Respectfully, 

>- .?-

For the Attorney General 

~~~ hl.~XM·jDER 11.. Cru~ELL ;, '~'c 
Assistant Attorney General 

Enclosure No. 97579 



.... 

'i(. Aa!3.1tlR <WmI~ 
ASSISf.Utf UBl!liD STmS ~mmY 
BOS!Olf t VASSAOB11Sll1ftS 

BAll J'lWICISOO. CALIJ'QRNU 

Jtrnm 28. 1.949 

Iii UJi~!BD STA.TIS lJRSUS D'AqIl1fO !Ir.USOlI nO~XON PENDING 

~. ~ JQIUtARD lSI AmJW:L. SPlIOIAL DELIT.IRY, XWlDUflILY 

IF AVAII'~ OD con Sll! OF QO~'S RJ~ INS!mUO!IOllS 

Telephoned. at _____ p.m. 

1'OK De TroLFlI 
SPECIAL },SSISTA..W '::'0 THE 

ATTOlU"m GE1'EP..AL 

----_ .. ----.....------ .. . ---- . 
.i 

: . .. f_ 

_.-_ . .--

-------: -: '-'.~'.--
~,- !~ t":"--:" \ '.~. ~ 

( , 
; . 

.. c 
--~---

. _._---------

. 
J- -

.~ .... 

! 



..... 

TOM DE WOLFE, ESQUIRE 
C/O UNITED STATES AT'l'OENEY 
Sk'J FBJ.J'JCISCO, CJ;.LtFOB,NIA 

AMC:HST:hjh 
146--28-1941 

JUNE 29, 1949 

RE UNITED STATES V. DtAQUINO TREASON BUREAU.DECLD~ES TO INTERVIEW 

1:>" I ..., C. ON THE THEORY TF..AT IT COULD BE MORE EFFECTIVELY CONDUCTED 

BY YOU. 

./ 

ALEXANDER M. CAMPBELL 
ASSISTANT ATTOillEY GENERAL 

CC: Records, Ghrono, Mr. Stearns 



I 
ADDRESS RE:PLY TO 

"THE ATTORNEY GENERAL" 
AND REFER TO 

INfTlALS AND NUMBER 

AMC:HAS:mlm 

lltW8-1941 

UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

WASHINGTON 25. D. C. 

-June 28, 1949 

Speci~l Delivery 
Air Mail 

Thomas E. DeWolfe, Esquire 
C/O Frank J. Hennessy, Esquire 
United States Attorney 
San Francisco, California 

Dear Mr. Dewolfe: 

Re: I va lkuko To guri D I Aquino, was 
Treason 

There is transmitted hermYith for your information the 
following documents relating to the above case: 

Foux Bureau memoranda all dated June 22, 1949 
with attachments_ 

C~rbon copy of a teletype datE;J<i June 14, 1949 
from Tokyo, Japan to the Departm~nt of the Army. 

Carbon copy of a t~letype, Tokyo, Japan, to the 
Department of· the Army dated JW1e 16, 1949. 

Copy of a t-eletype to Tokyo, Japan,_ from the 
Department of the Army dated June 16, 1949. 

Copy of a teletype from Manila, P.I., to the 
Department of the Army dated June 20, 1949. 

Copy of a tel etype f rom Manila, P. I., to the 
Department of the Anny dated June 23, 1949. 

~ ~~.\ 
. ~.-() 

Carbon copy of a memorandum from Mr. Ford to 
the Director of the FBI dated June 24, 1949 • 

1/ One envelope marked personal for W~. Hogan. 

In addition to the above the Central Intellig~!lQ~_Age.llC.Y ____ . 
here in Washington has suggested that you arrange a ~chedule for 

l f~./:':-;- -' 

BY 

F \ LED 
RR 

DEC 8 1953 
--- - - -~---.------

--, 

f 
i 



I 

..... 

\ 
\ 

( 

the appearance of all witnesses from Reseda, California, in 
order that the operations of their office there will not be 
interfered with. 

p"'. rye.. lof the Central Intelligence Agency gere 
advises that be I '1 c., . is presently on vacation and 
he has been ordered to repo~t direct to your office from iris 
home in Mountain Grove, Missouri, immediately. He also advises 
that b ", . rt ~ has termin& ted her employment at 
that agency and the last known address that is available is 

pCo, "Ie 

Should you desire any further assistance from ~~is 
office, members of my staff Will be glad to assist you upon 
request. ;. .-1", 

Enclosure No. 97537 

Respectfully, 

For the Attorney Gener~ 

~!S2 
ALEXANnER M. CAMPBELL 
Assistant Attorney General 
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( 
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AODR1[88 REPLY TO 
··THE: ATTORNET CENERAL" 

AND REf""ER TO 
INrTIALs AND NUMBER 

( ( 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

WASHINGTON. D. C. 
AMC: WEF; am 

146-28-1941 June 24, 1949 
146-28-2001 

AIR MilL 

\. 

Thomas E. DeWolfe t Esq_ 
c/o United States Attorney's Office 
San Francisco. California 

Dear Mr. DeWolfe: 

Forwarded, herewith are four reports of the Federal 
~~reau of Investigation concerning Iva Toguri D'Aquino; one 
by Special Agent b(,.. ~c.., .at St. Uluis, on June 17 t 1949: 
one by bG., 'lc, ~t Cincinnati, June 20, 1949; one by 
Special Agent },fc f fl C June 20 t 1949; and one by 
Special Agent k?/.., t1C lat New York, June 21, 1949. 

~so transmitted is a memorandum from the Federal 
:Bureau of J;,nvestigation, dated May 24, 1949, with enclosure, 
relati ve to the- case of blR f f1 e.. 

Respectfully, 

For the Attorney General 

Ail1XAND'ER H. 
Assistant Attorney General 

lo._., ,) 

• -~ 
Enclosure No. 33899 

.\ .. 

1. 

. ... 

. :'~, 
\ 
~. -'-



AMOI wm"; am 

146-28-1941 July 7. 1949 

Dea.r 

Th1 swill acknovled.ge your letter ot June 24. 1949. 

JoCo, '1C- waG oon"9'icted. ot trea00n last H~ch 
and. is now in the Diatrict of Columbia J~l. 

Mrs. XVQ. Toguri D' AqUino 1s now on tr1al in the 
United Sta.te.s Dietrlot Court in San lI'rancleoo in the treason 
prosecution against her. YQu can probably oommUnicate with 
her thro~ her attorney. W4Yne Collins. ~sq •• of San Francisoo. 

< 

" It is-my understanding that your request for an 
autographed photo of the Attorney Genera.l has be~n answered 
d.lrectly by the Attorn~ General's Office. 

~ epe.ottull~. 

For the Attorney General 

Al8~ M. CAMPBl;Lh.--.-') 
ABsletant Attorney ~ne~ 

[t/ 
ilN ee, Recor~') 

--po. 

Chrono. 
l·ir. Foley 

•• ~ < .... ,..~. -:.~ 
,... -.~ . --- ~'. 



-. 

AOORI[liUI REPLY TO ( 
It 

\ 
("' 

HTHI( ATTORNET CENERAL" 
AND REP'ER TO DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIALS AND NUMBER 

WASHINGTON. D. C. 

AMC: yiEF: aID 

146-28-1941 June 22, 1949 

AIR MAIL 

r \ 

/. 

Thomas E. DeWolfe. Esq. 
c/o United States Attorney's Office 
San Francisco, California 

Dear Mr. DeWolfe: 

Be: United States v. Iva Togurl DtAguino. 

Forwarded herewith 8.re a lett er from ~ I '1 e...-
Personnel Officer, Central Intelligence Agency, dated June l~. 
1949, and copies of four Department of the Army dispatches, as 
well as two reports from the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
regarding Iva To~ri D'Aquino, one made at Philadelphia. June 13, 
1949, by S:peqial Agent· ~f.t",,~ and the other at Chicago. 
June 13, 194~· .. by Special Agent b~1 rtc. 

Respectfully, 

For the Attorney General 

Enclosure No. 33891 

"\ i'l· 
i 
v' . : I .. ~ 

: ~ .J 

1 ,) 
... ------~.-.. , 

J 
- ! 

! 
_____ .. _-.-t 



;.iU.X'"!.rqr ti;t1 ir~vt}9ttgation :till' too~aholre-(~ase, ~~ ,''' c.-
d;',d bCo I ,,~ ~ Ja~Janeso natl.o:~als, :It<E61 tL"",t bft. 'l~ 

t:4.I"fC-. while i:i 'fokyo, Japan, attompte<i to pers>letde th(O;F: to 
;::1 va false t.esti:I;iJ1:! i;; ·tf1~i.t they 3a ..... <J.r;.i )'(i. tnesser\ a radio broad­
r;ust ;;i'mn by thiil .. hove do.f.anic:~.nt over a Jap~U'flSQ radtc station • 

. • . _j~ r' 
.it i.oJ, t:illra::·oro;.!, l'.,.)q·,"H~!;teti t.lltit -'peCl:ll,:'i,:.ants c1' yr::1ur 

iJureclU t.horoi..l:·.hly iu1..erv iu'li ~1 "1~ dLd · ... btAli.n u :31.,~ ... ;{d ~ltclt,e­

"ant i f rx};~H)le. 'ttl .... inv2rview and st~ten;<,nt !:lhculd co:::wer all 
phasen 0-:: Ci.d ulle~!.eJ cuc,ver:{dt,l...:,riS betv.een blO I ,., <l.- and 

be, 'fe- iin ad:mi~:}'tont)y bb I rt~ or a c(lm;;lete (!Xplalja'f;ion of 
Lhe C' ;i'~ r-gcs :',a<1e a~·:<,. i.!lS L him shtJul<i tlO oht..:..ined. 

~
s bb, '1~ i:1 schdc.Lled t!") r~port t. t:h(l orn.GO (Jf 

•• ' ttl~ 0nit.ed · .. t'J:tes I'.t~'}rn<:!y fer Vie ;iorV~~rn :,:ist,rict. at \;i.Lljlornia 
Al.oi.:, .... ;,. ... ~:<.!·~C1.:,)Co :.H' ,june 28, 19/.9, '.!. rC.:f.';)[l,se to ii. subPOt~'!icl 

~~fM ,;;,.".1 ""'0" ,,,,,, ny t."o .<ovor'ill'."'. 

If;] J I-t 
i: i r ~ 1 " f':; '; 

I . 

..... 

cc : Records !/ 

Chrono 
Stearns 
DeWolfe 
Healy 



TOM DE WOLFE, ESQUIRE 
% UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALllURNIA 

146-28-1941 

J1JNE 22, 1949 

" ,-~;:,., ~ 

IS DEPARTING WASHINGTON WEDNESDAY AFTERNOON JUNE TWENTY-SECOND 

VIA RAIL. ARRIVING SAN F.Bi.NCISCO FOLLOWING WEEKEND. WILL CONTACT YOU 

UPON ARRIVAL. 

, 
'-

NATHAN H. FRANKE 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 
CRIMInAL DIVISION 

, -, 

.>-- -

cc;V Record~ 
Ch'eono 
Beck 
Criminal 

'. " .. '\ 
.. -:- .~.. ...", . 

.... ~.~ 

", ," '.\. 

r 
. ~ 

~" 
;\ 
'''''''. 
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, ( 

TELETYPE 

SAN FRANCISCO t CALIF ~1 
JUNE 22, 19490 

:>-

S. A .. ANDRETTA~­
ADMlNISTRATIVE ASSISTi\NT TO' THE ATTORl"!EY GENERAL 
DEPAR'ThiENT OF JUSTICE 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 

RETh"'RENCE YOUR TELEGR1~ 21st INSTANTm~ D'AQ,UINO CASE. 

WITNESS blo \ rtt,... SHOULD REPORT HERE JULy 14th. WE WILL , 
< 

WIRE HIM DI'RECT IF LATER DATE CAN BE FIXED 
< 

TOM DeWOLFE 

JBH:GL 

Telephoned at <9-: / ~-:. "P M ___ ----:- 0 0 

1- r _ 

\.~/ 
_ --) 

.'-

! 
" I 

':, '" .., 
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CLAss OF SERVICE 

--
'" This is a fu1\-,.atc ,.~_ tJ 
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UN I 0 N' ~m unless its de· 
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dicated by a ruicabl, .' 
sytnbol :above or p['e- NL T -c..bk Niche Lett:cr 

"ceding the address. JOOEPH LEGAN 
'\ Ship R~locnm I' . ~Rl!taIOIENT 

The filing tlme shown in the date lin. on telegram. and day letters;" STANDARD TIME at point 01 origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIM oin 01 d!ti~tion 
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THE CO~!['ANY WILL APPRECIATE SOGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SER'lUCE 



ADORE9S REPLY TO 
""THE A.TTORNEY GENERAL" 

.... ND REf"£R TO 
INITIALS AND NUMBER 

( 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

AMC:WEF:MMcK 
WASHINGTON. D. C. 

146-28-194l June 17~ 1949 

/ 

. , 
\ \ 

VIA_ AIR MAIL 

Tom E. DeVfolfe, Esquire 
%United States Attorney 
422 Post Office Building 
San Francisco 1, California 

\ 
• ~ 'i 

'\I.; if.. • \ \ 

0;l" - "'t)y 
: \,.- ~ . '-, .t <: ;:v' " l'-' -f.4 ... \ 

v· 

Dear Tom: Re: United Staies v. Iva ~!!,-uri 

Forv{arded for your information is the memorandum ~o 
the Attorney General dated Ju..'"le 8, 1949 regarding the witness 
~ ,I"\.. c., which has been returned with the Attorney General's 

and Mr. Ford's notation. 

Also forwarded is a memorandum from the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation dated June 13, 1949. I am enclosing also your 
file copy of a. memorandum to Mr. Andretta. dated June 14, 1949. 

p(o, ~ C-telephoned today to state that he 
has just returned from Tokyo. While in San Francisco ~ he checked 
with the United states Attorney's office and was told to contact 
you upon arrival in Washington. He expects to be in Washington 
about a month and then return via San Francisco. Should you wish 
him interviewed, please advise and the Bureau will be in£ormed 
accordingly. 

F \ LED 
RR 

OEC 8 1953 

• ·.Enclosures No. 33149 
L . 

Respectfully, 
", J 
-'2" 

For the Attorney General 

AL~M. CAMPB L~"'~~ 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

/ .. , 
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( 

TOM. DEYfOI..J!'&, ESQUIRE 
0/0 FRANK J. HENNESSY, ESQUIRE 
UNI'l'ED STATES ATTORNEY 
SAN FRANOISCO, CALIFORNIA 

(' 

AUG : HAS: mmv 

Jun6 17, 1.949 

ADVISE:[) 19 JAPANESE WITNESSES AIlE ABOAHD PA}lt.;AYERICAN 

FLIGHT NO. 824 STOP. BTA HONOWLU 2200 HOURS 18 JmfE 49 STQP. BTA 

SA.~ FRANCISCO 1500 HOURS 19 JUUE 49 STOP. RILEY OF INS imRE REqUESTED 

TO ADVIS& INS AT BONOWLU OF THIS TRAVEL IN ORDER TO EXP&DITE PRtt:ESSINO 

AT PORT OF ENTRY rum UNITED STATES. NOT ON THIS FLIGHT 

WILL ETA FAIITh'IEID SUISUN CALIFORNIA 19 JUNE 49. LETTER FO LLOtlS • 

, 
-!-. .-

A1.EIA1IDER M. OAMPBELL 
ASSISTANT' ATTORUEY GENERAL 



.... 

ADDRESS REPLY TO 
"THE ATTORNEY GENERAL·' 

AND RE.FER TO 
INITIALS AND NUMBER UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

WASHINGTON 25. D. C. 

A..\1C ::IS : rnrnv 

146-28-1941 

..... t 

.. , 

t .. 

June 17, 1949 

AIR MAIL , , 
! 

, l 
i .. \~ 
~ ~"~, 

~-r 

Tom DeWolfe, Esquire 
c/o Frank J. Hermessy, Esquire 
United States Attorney 
San l~rancisco, California 

Dear lv'JI'. DeHolfe: 

Re: United States v. Iva Toguri D'Aquino 
Treason 

There is transmitted here,nth for your information 
the following rna terial, relating to the above case presently 
pending in the Federal Northern Judicial District of California o 

~le copy of a transcript of a Zero Hour broadcast 
furnished to bt? t "t ~ 
on Jllne 1$, 1949Q 

A Bureau report dated June 10, 1949 prepared by 
Special Agent b(,., I 'f c.., at St. Louis, Missouri. 

A Bureau report dated JillLe 10, 1949 prepared by 
Special Agent bt. I '1 c..- at Indianapv:"'is, 

iana. 

Bureau report dated Jllile 10, 1949 prepa:x,:ed py 
ecial A.Gent blol '10.. at Dallas, Texa~k" 

Bureau report dated June 6, 1949 prepared by 
Special Agent b(Q, '1e~ at Butte, :\:'iontana • 

.~-~- .. -- _. - -

Ene losure No G 

,'. 

97ulO 

. 
Respectfully, 

For the Attorney General 

~ER ;,j. CAl, BELL 
Assistant Attorney General 



TO 

FROM 

I 
(, 

Memorandum • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
June 14, 1949 

S. A. Andretta, Administrative Assistant to DATE: ~:NHF:fjlr 
the Attorney General 

Alexander fA. Campbell, Assistant Attorney GeneraJ. 
Criminal Division 

UNITED STATES v. IVA TOGURI D'AQUINO - Treason - 146-28~41 
Payment oLtwo addi tiona.l J!!pane.se witnesses . 

!'- . 

There are attached hereto copies of two letters to the Secre~ 
of the Army in wbichit is requested that two additional 'Japanese witnesses 
be brought to this country in connection with the TOGURI case. Under ~ 
date of June 8, 1949, I transmitted a memorandum to you listing the ,_._ 
ori~ group of 18 witnesses to. be brought to this"co~ f:-ar the 
same purpose. It ia. requested that the names of these two witnesses be 
included in that group for transmission to the United States Marshal 
in San Francisco to be paid at the rate of $10.00 per day in lieu of 
subsistence, etc. 

\. 

. ~ 1.::' 



Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Alexander U. Campbell, Assistant Attorney 
General 

United StatC6 v. Iva Toguri D'Aquino 
Treason 

Reference is made to the above entitled treason proseou­
tion presently pending in the northern District of California. The 
trial,of this causet on its merits is soheduled to cOlll.'Ilence 16,-llay, 
1949. There are attached hereto two photostatic copies of an ,affi­
davit recently executed by the defendant in support of her motion 
for the entry of an order directing the issuance of subpoenas""'to 
certain prospective defense witnesses resident in tno United States. 
The 'enclosures purport to set forth the substance of the testinwny 
expected by the defendant from her prospective witnesses therein 
listed. 

It is requested' that your appropriate fi.61.d offices be given 
instructions to interview the following named witnesses lll9ntionoo in 
defendantts affidavit concerning the contents of said affidavit to­
gether nth any other surrounding facts and circU1:l5tances and any 
knowledge said witnesses might have concerning the activities of de­
fendant when she broadcast over Radio 'I\okyo during the late hostilities. 
The witnesses named in said affidavit whose interrogati.on is desired are 
listed as follows: 

.;;.J i ";, •. : 

V' 

'.,.. cc: Records /::-;--'---' 
ehrono 

r 

\ 

j 

lSENT 31 MESSENGEB 
i, .:)-'_1 -'v1'L··,~.7jYl; \ 'nryt,i8 smc, 
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It 18 believed that b<o I "e..,.. ; one of the persons aboVe-
mentioned, is divorced trom k;I(c; '1 c.- la Vanderbilt University 
student who prel5ently resides at b~, -"-

\?tt> J t} t., and that bb'J t7 c.... '~1.8 presently resident in the Orient.. 
Your liashvllle Office however ldll be able to ascertain whether . 
this Di via10n 's information on the present location and st.at.'Wl o£ 

100, rf c.,. is accurate and correct. :>-

..J;' 

It i8 suggested that it would be well for the Interviewing 
~pecial Agents to obtain signed statemont,s f'r01ll "the pro5p6ctive inter­
viewees listed on page 1 of this MJ1OrandWl1. 

Ene losure Ho. 
203-919 

- .•. .:.: '-c,.' •.•• '::. ~ ,:. 
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Director; Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Alexander U. Cruupbell, Assistant Attorney 
General 

United States v. Iva Toguri D'Aquino 
Treason 

( 

~ .. ;;> 

April 11, 1949 
~ 

iUC:TiiDu1ll'!1.v 
146-28-1941 

Re~erence is made to the above entitled trea50n prosecu­
tion'presently pending in the Northern District of California. The 
trial of this caU3e i8 scheduled to col\tI11ence in San Francisco, Cali­
fornia on 16, May, 1949. Under date of 1, April, 1949, this Division 
transmitted a memorandurit to the Bureau requesting the .per~al".Attend-
ance of Special Agent ,,~, .tt c..- of your CharlDtta, North. 
Carolina Office at San Francisco on 16, i4a.y, 1949, for the purpose 
of test.ifying on behalf of the United States in the above entitled 
criminal proceeding. It is requested that the Bureau furnish this 
Division with: the present place of abOde of SA ~\ If c.... s0loothat at 
the appropriate time compliance may be effected with the statutory 
provisions of Title 18 U.S.C., revised, Sec. 3432 pertaining to the 
furnishing of a list of uitnesses. to defendant prior to trial. 

i ••••• · . 

-'.t.; ". 

", 
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TO . The File"s . DATE : April ' 

FROM John B. Hogan 

SUBJECT: United States v. Iva Tog~i D'Aquino 
" ... Treason .. 

. .",;;;';' 

1:)- -- - - ~ 

On April 7, ,1949, .the writeracc6~~~ied Special Ag~nt/ 
):)€ot 'Ie... i of the Washington Field Office~ FBI,on an 

interview with witness bCo l t']c... at"Ward 43, Walter Reed 
Hospital, Washington, D.C. Prior to the interView, a lengthy 
discussion was held with k1<.o I I. c... 
psychiatric Division of the hospital. At this conference,c'Mr;­
Woerheide of the· Criminal Divisi.on and Special Agent··- f:lCo I '1 c.­
of the FBI wer~ present and participated in view of their handling . 
of the case against b~, t)C- himself. Briefly, bG. I""IC- condition is' . 
such,. that psychiatrists might disagree'as"towhether:or not he is. . 

'sently insan.e~ . However, there would very likely. ben~ disagree"':" 
nt as to the f~t that he lmows. the difference between· right and 

wrong and is sufficiently competent to give testimony asa witness. 
b~ I '7 c. . \ said that blo,.., Lis so .emotionally unstable :that his 

course' of ·conduct at any future' time is complete ly unpredictable arid 
he could not be relied' upon as '8. Tfitness. ';' . 

': ~: 

bI.P I 1c...is presently a .. patient iri .Ward 43, which is allclo;edlt 

ward. A closed ward is' kept locked at all .times and the windows .afe 
·barred~ The patients are not permitted to. leave ~the ward without . 

. :·escOIlt.' His 'confinement'here ~s.~:the, .• dtrE;!~:£:i#~f:!ult;r .' 
b(P,1..('... , 

cif psyChiatric observation and'~:I~:' ~b~:d~;~~h~g!~:·t~e 
As tp.e reslllt of the inter.V:i.~w:~th :J,~, '1 c...\ Spec:i.,~l.', ..... ~~.v ... ,. 

~ I 'Ie... iobtained a sigried statement;' acopY;'p;fwhJ..ch·is'attachedc':'., < ,; , 
. "hereto. The origfual'Vdll be forwcirded.;<t,o':·the i Sani'~ailc:isco,Fi~ " 

", "Division,FBI, and will bequdted in'th:k:<r;~pOrt'wliic;hAgent b6j' 
will prepare. " : ' ,': '.': ,;<':~~~:\,<, ~,~ '.;" :"<,-:.~. ' .'~;;:,:. 

" ... :.: >~·~<~·~·<:·;:~\~~~~·~}tt.:·. :.";.' -:". . 
It will be noted from the st~t~fil&fft 'that: ob, '1cJis unable'·;· 

to offer the testimony which the defend-ariti:fS-;;'affidavi,t in support'6i 
a motion for subpoena sets ,out. ,It will'~e'observed that during the 
time' when the defendant W9-S broadcastmg; ~ I '1 ~never met her, , ' 
saw her broadcast, never spoke~ to ,her and Saw her only once. He 
nothing of, the circumstances slirrooodillgher employment, or what 
did in the performance of her·broadcastingduties. He knows 
of her loyalty or her disloyaltY to the United States but ,added a 
gratuitous opinion that she was disloyal. ',' She never aided and coni-::-' 
for ted him by furnis1?-llg tobacco etc." and he knows of no such favors, 

'lIt) 

. ... :,. 

'" ' .. ';'-'. 

~' .. 
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,~ ~' .. - <~ 
to any' other prisoners. He has no lmowledge of whether or not the' ~:'~:'-i 
defendant worked voluntarily or under duress., . ,<'it 

. -- . . .... .,,~ 

.' . In the wri tar I s opinion, this wi tnessis probablY lying ,-;:;'» :,:.~.\,j(\:1 
'in. some particulars. Hovrever, since it is not the Goverr+nt r s'" '::'/>. \:.l);;,q<Wt~?f 
intention, to call him on behalf of the United States, it is beli~ved::{:'j~~',~/5i;:~)l!: 
that this is un~port~t and that the>- statem~nt.'"Secured from him. wil1·'::}~· :':':"f?;'~\1 
.completely negat~ve h~s value as a defense WJ.tnesso:,:,;)t':~~1 

.. , . .~.. ~ .... ···g~~l_. 
;. 

. 1 
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AM C : TED: gmf 

~46-2~~941 April 7, 1949 

AIR MAIL - SPECIAL DELIVERY 

Frank J • Hennessy, Esquire~ 
United States Attorney, 
San Franoisco 1, california. 

Dear Mr. Hennessyt 

Ret United States v. ·Iva Toguri DtAquino 
. ,,--

Reference is made to the above onti tIed . trea~; 
prosecution presently pending in your distriot. The Depart­
ment acknowledges reoeipt of and thanks you for yours of the 
fifth instant addressed to Tom DeWolf'e of' this Division, with 
whi.ch yOu en~lo8ed oopies of' defense motions for a witness 
list and for an order directing the issuance or subpoenas, 
which motions have just been served upon you by counsel for 
the defendant herein. 

It would appear to the Department that defendant's 
motion for a government witness 11st ~s at this time premature 
and should be resisted. The Government will effect compliance 
nth the statutory proviSions of Title 18 U.S.C. Revised~ See. 
3432, at the appropriate time. 

. '~ .. ' .. ~ "".; 

~ ~<:X!-. 
)-~.~. ':".'1:~"-". 

; :-~ 

- ", ," .~ ~~~ 
It is the nett of the Department that defendant 's.,i/f! 

motion for the entry of an orQ.er directing the issuance of . (-~~ 
"-;," .. -:: 

subpoenas ihS. oulfordbe the mo;t p8drt ~the<lompGo1iance witth F.R.Crim. ~> .::;'_.;.:_;'~:.;.::.;~.; 
P. 17 and 5 COn,A.6SSe "J . vernmen in its entirety~ _,,_. 
except that portion of the same 'Which requests the issuance of. . .',; .::'';~ 
a writ of subpoena requiring the persona1 attendance of w1tnee~ /";·:{-:;i.~~f 

, ldo \ l' c- of Schenectady I New York, at the trial on the' -:~';jt)~01~~ 
-merfts"nerein. It 'WOuld appear from page 5 of defendantf6.~:~1~;';·':j:~ 
affidavit in support of her motion for an order directing the . >:::':~~~-;f'£" 
issuance of a writ to witness bi:>, 'JC.. that there is a want of a . ,}';~;;fr 
proper shom.ng as to the materiality and oompetency of the . ,,-,~?~ 
testimony of prospective witness bb, '1Q.. The proposed testi-'~~;:~;~f;) 
mony of witness }j:., 1c as set forth on page 5 of defendant fa ":"j'r,l 

~~!i~::!:.8 h~~~~~!O:~::t~:~:d a~~.not appear to be within '~'~'~:~';;':-~4~ 
:. --)~;~~~~." .. 

Your attention 
letter to you. under. dat.e 

cc: Records / .. 
Chron 0 Fijl,.,1l';~' ' •. " 
Mr. DeWolte~ 

, .:::.J::5,:~·_·;.; 

is directed to the Department fa ··?<~~i':·.;:-:i 
of April 1. concerning the issuance '. ~ ...... /h; 

r: ....... -.. :.:r..::-.:-'C.,::.-...;r:-..c::~_ ....... : s: .• ~cc.~~·--· .~~ ~:.~;.2~t 
' .. " ,-.:·,H,-,-,,, : lJD '1'1."'.\ "T ..;,~: ...... ~ 
.' . -' ~'.:' ~~ .. : .... J Jt:!. h.. .... ~ ~ !;~ .. ' '~.~ 
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of Bubpoenas for government witnesses. writs of ~bpoena 
tor and on behalf of the Government for 1rl.tnesses ~ I flc.... 
and liP, '1C- were reqUested in sa1.d letter. The defendant. 
like1'd..se seekS the atten<ianoo of b<o I 'lC- and b~ I ,., e.. 
as -sdtnesses and ':it would "appear that there is no necessity 
for the court entry of at! order <hirecting their personal 
attendance as tria11dtnesBes, since the Government will re­
quest their compul.sor;y attendance as 1f1. tnesses on its behal.f'. 

Please keep the Department advised as to all 
material developments that ensue herein. 

Respectfully, 

For the Attorney Gene~a1~ 

ALEXANDER !i. CAMPW....LL, 
Assistant Attorney General. 

< 
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Am HAIL --
Frank J. Hcnn&say, &JQ."ttil:-e 
United 5tatea Att.ornoy 
San F'ranoiuco, Cali.f'ot'tlUt 

~ ( 

;~ . 

fun Uuit.9d ~tates v. Iva T()guri l>li1quino .. 
Troason 

Iu.tbt'et)(le u aad& to too above entitlod tretuton 
p1"OsfK1ution ~tly pend.1ttg in ymn; distr1ct. "rhe ~ (}t 
this eause on i't# l:.'tet"1 t.d 1. ~4entl¥ BQ:h«1ulud to c~oa 16. ' 
!:tal'. 1949 l»f,orff Oh1ot Foderdl J~ Uidhael' J. Roche. 

It 1tt t'aQ.1»u~ that you take tm nooemmry st9pu 
lGok1ug io;tat'd t.M u~ of a \1'l1'1 t. at subpoena by t~ Clark 
ot the Un1tOO. :)tateu Court in San h~an.q~o raqu.1ring tw. ~ 
tK.lnal atto~ at the tria.1 h$~in of _ h (, I 1 c.:: , 

l::>~1 "c..... " a witnnsB for- and. On behalf' or 
t.M united ~t.atoD on· 13, lltq, 1949 .. 

It ls·llkeld.u '~~ied that' yOtl or the tmraha11n yOur 
district I'Oquust advia4 !rot&. tho JI1.tlt'ShiU f<m the Southern P1trtr.1ot 
or CalU'ont1a as to ttootJl6r or nQ' ~onal. acrvioa on ino above-.­
t:l8tltlon«l 'tdtnasu. baa be'M l>t"<'*Ptq ~tlooood. 

It will 1» nQtad that "d4tttmdant through Q, motion 8~ 
1'eOQotly' 6(tGko ~, fmtry o£ a cotU'lt order re:qtl1r1ng t.ha personal 
a~tend&.nQe o£ bCo, '1C- au a ~tnua8 tew and on behalt o£ tho do­
fondant at too tnal hQr&~. It would appear that trutl"C is no 
ne<leaaity for tbs ontry of an ordur .t"tl<luiring the personal. attend­
anco or lfitnt':UJI'i J»,~4t "tim trial inaumuoh as tho Oowrument wiU 
subpoena her as a 'rftt.Uf.UtU tor t.he· Un1ted States .. · 

P16anoaolmawl6dgo F~:6eipt of t.hls latter nud advise. ~ 
Dapartmutlt. If'l,t-b t"(lf'arouco 't.o th'3 a~t.ton taken thereon. 

P'or too Attorntl7 G9I1nrnl 

\ ... -GIl! fj~ 
, - 3J: I t'a C ==---~ 

AI£X:AlIDr:H M. CAUPisZLL 
Aauiotaht Att.,orntlY Ouuoral 

'1 
" 



( 

Directo~, Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Alexander M. Campbell, Assistant Attorney 
Goneral 

United states v. Iva Toguri D'Aquino -
Treason 

-

f 

:)- ,-~-

April 5, 1949 

r 

b<.., rz C- llliA, an important witness in this 
oase as weil as the subject of ~other t.reason oase, is presently 
confined in Ward 43, Walter Reed HOspital, Arar::r Medical Center, 
Washington, D.C. It is desired that _b~, '1 C- be re-intarvie1fed 
both in his capacity as witness in the above captioned case as wall as __ 
prospective defendant in his ann case. We have bean;;in,i'o~ advised 
that ~ I tt ~ can be interrogat.ed at Walter Reed Hospital- at any 
t~. -

In view of tho imminence of the trial of the Toguri case and 
of the vast amount of investigation to be oonducted in the b~, '7t;.oase, 
it is the desire of the 'Criminal Division that 11essrs. lfoerheide and 
Hogan, to whom these two cases have been assigned, accompany your agent 

. OIl the visit to blo,,, t.. It is therefore requested that your agent com­
municate ~ith Yr. Hogan on Extension 1149 so that arrangements for the . 
. trip can be made. 

cc: Records ~-_-­
Chrono 
Our file 

213 



(. 

( 

Director,· Federal Bureau of InvaBt~gatiou 

Atexander M. Campbell, A58~ata.nt Attorney 
Gener8.1. 

April 7, 1949 

AID: JBH:nuiv 
146-28-1941 

United States v. Iva Togur~ D'Aquino -Treason 

(1"T~ 

Reference is made to your ~orandWll of-April .1, 1949 

relative to the expected visit to the United States of h{q/ rr c--

If it is possible to locate h" I '1 C, upon' h±s a.fiival 

in this country, it would be helpful to the G()vertm1t9ut t 8 caBe if he 

could be thoroughly interviewed as to all phases of his kIlOlf1edge 
!o, 

of the defendant's aPtivities. 

Co: Records <:::-- ~. , 
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AMC:TED:romv 

146-28-1941 
April 1, 1949 

Frank J. Henneaay, Esquire 
United States Attorney 
San F~anciBoo, Cal1f'o.rni.a 

Dear Ur. Hennessy: 

. ' .. ' 

- Re: United ~tate5 v. Iva Togur1 D'Aquino -
Treason ;;. , ,-"~ or 

Referonca is made to the above entitled treason 
prosecution pr68Etntly pending in your district. The -~trial 
of this cause on ita tterits in preaently 6chedu1.ed to ~0Ill­
manoa on 16, Uay, 1949 before Chie!" Federal Judge 1t.lchael J. 
Roche. 

It 1s requested that vou'take the necessary steps 
lookin'S toward the issU.a.Uce of ~ubPoenas by the Clerk of tho 
United States Court in San Francisco requiring the personal 
attendSnoe at the trial herein of the following n~ witnesses. 
for and on behalf of the. United ~tateB at the time and· dates in­
dicated after their nazaes: .r 

Records c::---­
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It is likewise requested tha~ you pr the marshal in 
your district raquest advice froa t.he ntarshals for tho district 
in. which the abovementioned witnesses are resident as to whether 
or no personal service on tho abovOlasnt,1oned ritnesses has been 
promptly effected. 

Please 'acknOirledg~ receipt'&fthia letter and advUi's'::ehE)"' 
Department with refe~ence to the action taken thereon. 

Respect!ully, 

For the Attorney General 

ALRXAlf'lJER M. CAMPBELL 
Assistant Attorney General 

. .J 


